
Iofdiidfgi0dfgdfigdiufgdfgiogduioigijgijo 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For the meeting to be held on 

Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL 
 
Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the COUNCIL of the City of Lincoln to be 
held at The Guildhall, Saltergate, Lincoln, LN1 1DH on Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
 

Angela Andrews 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 

 

(a)   16 January 2024  
 

5 - 16 

(b)   27 February 2024  
 

17 - 34 

(c)   14 May 2024  
 

35 - 36 

3.  Mayor's Announcements  
 

 

4.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members 
of the Public and Provide Answers thereon  
 

 

5.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members 
and Provide Answers thereon  
 

 

6.  Motion Under Council Procedure Rule 14 - City Bus Shelters  
 

37 - 38 

7.  Portfolio Responsibilities  
 

39 - 46 

8.  Opposition Arrangements  
 

47 - 50 

9.  Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 

51 - 60 



 

10.  Appointment of Independent Members: Audit Committee  
 

To Follow 

11.  Amendments to Representatives on Committees and Outside Bodies  
 

61 - 62 

12.  To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council  
 

 

(a)   Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential 
Indicators Report 2023/24 (Outturn)  
 

63 - 86 

 



Council 16 January 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Biff Bean (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Liz Bushell, 
Councillor Martin Christopher, Councillor David Clarkson, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor Matthew Fido, 
Councillor Gary Hewson, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, 
Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, 
Councillor Neil Murray, Councillor Donald Nannestad, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Clare Smalley, 
Councillor Hilton Spratt, Councillor Mark Storer, 
Councillor Dylan Stothard, Councillor Edmund Strengiel, 
Councillor Naomi Tweddle, Councillor Pat Vaughan, 
Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Joshua Wells and 
Councillor Emily Wood 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Natasha Chapman, Councillor Rachel Storer, 
Councillor Aiden Wells and Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

 
22.  Confirmation of Minutes - 28 November 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 

23.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Council Tax Base 2024/25'.  
Reason:  His daughter worked within the Benefits Section and his granddaughter 
worked within the Finance Section of the City of Lincoln Council. 
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25'.  
Reason: His daughter worked within the Benefits Section and his granddaughter 
worked within the Finance Section of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Council House and Garage Rents Increase 2024/25'.  
Reason: His daughter worked within the Benefits Section and his granddaughter 
worked within the Finance Section of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 
Councillors A Briggs, T Dyer, H Spratt and E Strengiel wished it be noted that in 
respect of the agenda item titled ‘Devolution for Greater Lincolnshire’ they were 
dual-hatted councillors, also elected to serve on Lincolnshire County Council.  
 

24.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon  

 
No questions from the public had been received.  
 
 

5

Item No. 2a



25.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon  

 
Councillor Martin Christopher to Councillor Donald Nannestad 
 
Question 
 
In response to a question last month on the Savilles contract Direct Award, as 
part of the housing 30-year plan, it was mentioned the use of a compliant 
framework agreement being acceptable. Given the complexity and bespoke 
nature of services offered by Savilles Ltd on this contract, and the framework 
provider's own guidance clearly stating a Direct Award was not suitable for this 
type of service, could explicit details be provided on how this met the agreed 
procurement policy? 
 
Answer 
 
I understand that you had already asked the same question to officers and so the 
answer was the same which was that the guidance referred to was general 
guidance issued by Crown Commercial Service, and as such, the Council had the 
authority to determine whether a direct approach was acceptable and the best 
use of resources. That was what happened. 
 
Supplementary question 
 
Why was this different to last time?  This was not in-line with what has been said 
previously.  
 
Answer  
 
The answer given previously was to a different question.  
 
Councillor Hilton Spratt to Councillor Donald Nannestad 
 
Question 
 
How many council houses does the council intend to build in the next financial 
year? 
 
Answer 
 
The Council was currently building eleven houses at Hermit Street which should 
be completed in 2024/25. The Her
[...]
th a view to consultation on such a scheme for 2025/26. 

 
(c)   Council House and Garage Rents Increase 2024/25   

 
The report was moved by Councillor Ric Metcalfe and seconded by Councillor 
Donald Nannestad.  
 
During discussion of the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 The proposed inflation in the proposed rents seemed excessive. In 
response, it was advised that the proposed increases were in-line with 
guidelines on the level of inflation, which were set by the Government; 

 Garage renters should be offered a discount owing to the state of repair of 
the garages, rather than an increase in rents.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council garage rents for 2024/25 be increased by 3%. 
 

29.  Amendment to Representatives on Outside Bodies  
 

It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that the amendment to replace Councillor S Burke with Councillor G 
Hewson on the outside body, Developmentplus, as detailed in paragraph 2.2 of 
the report, be approved.  

15



This page is intentionally blank.



Council 27 February 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Biff Bean (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Natasha Chapman, Councillor 
Martin Christopher, Councillor David Clarkson, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor Matthew Fido, 
Councillor Gary Hewson, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, 
Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Clare Smalley, 
Councillor Hilton Spratt, Councillor Mark Storer, 
Councillor Rachel Storer, Councillor Dylan Stothard, 
Councillor Edmund Strengiel, Councillor Pat Vaughan, 
Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Aiden Wells, 
Councillor Joshua Wells, Councillor Emily Wood and 
Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Liz Bushell, 
Councillor Neil Murray and Councillor Naomi Tweddle 
 

 
30.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Edmund Strengiel declared a Personal Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/2029'.  
Reason: He was the Chairman of the Pension Committee at Lincolnshire County 
Council. (Also in respect of anywhere else on the agenda where the Local 
Government Pension Scheme was mentioned.) 
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/2029'.  
Reason: Both his daughter and granddaughter worked in the finance department 
at the City of Lincoln Council.  
 

31.  Lord Patrick Cormack - Minute's Silence  
 

Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of the late Lord Patrick Cormack.  
 

32.  Mayor's Announcements  
 

The Mayor advised that he had visited 30 schools to date to talk about the role of 
the Mayor and the history of the City, which he had found to be a great 
experience.   
 

33.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon  

 
There were no questions received. 
 
 
 
 

17

Item No. 2b



34.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon  

 
Councillor David Clarkson to Councillor Naomi Tweddle 
 
Question 
 
Many members of the public were disappointed by this Council’s failure to open 
the new Central Market as per the initial plans. How many stalls had been let out, 
with signed contracts?  
 
Answer 
 
This Council was committed to ensuring that the quality of the new Cornhill 
Market experience matched the fantastic renovation works that had been 
undertaken to this important heritage asset. Getting the right mix of market offer 
that could showcase what Lincoln and Lincolnshire had to offer, working with 
local, small, independent and mainly family run businesses and being responsive 
to their concerns, needs and timescales had indeed taken longer than expected 
and planned for but was a rec
[...]
r performance significantly. 

20



 
Councillor Clare Smalley to Councillor Donald Nannestad 
 
Question 
 
With a huge number of people waiting for housing, and more and more people 
needing affordable homes turning to the Council, how many void properties does 
the Council currently have? 
 
Answer 
 
In General Needs (GN) housing at 14/02/2024, the Council had 53 in void 
(existing stock), the Council had other voids (34) resulting from buy backs and 
where it purchased additional properties to add to its stock as part of government 
incentives, they had to go into voids in order to be put into our lettable standard 
before the Council could add them to the stock. That was 0.6% of our stock being 
53/7800.  
 
As at 21/02/2024, the Council had 62 GN in void with 29 “others” that was 0.7% 
of our stock. 
 
Supplementary question 
 
Are you going to improve the time spent turning around voids? 
 
Answer 
 
The City of Lincoln Council was in the top 25% of other Councils, with some 
Councils taking over six months so the Council was currently in a good position.  
 

35.  To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council  
 

(a)   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/2029   
 
It was moved by Councillor Biff Bean, seconded by Councillor Donald Nannestad 

and 

 

RESOLVED that Council Procedure Rule 17.4 regarding the content and length 

of speeches be suspended to allow the Leader of the Council and the Opposition 

Group Leaders unlimited time to speak on Minute 35a. 

 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, proposed the recommendations 

contained within the report, as detailed on pages 21 and 22 of the agenda pack, 

in relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-2029 and budget. 

 

He reflected on strategic considerations and long-term financial sustainability, 

highlighting effective use of resources and demonstratable progress to support 

effective delivery of services and alignment with aspir
[...]
uld be provided to Councillor Strengiel outside of the meeting.  
 
The content of the report was noted. 
 

37.  Planning Committee Arrangements - Western Growth Corridor  
 

It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that moving forward all planning applications for the Western Growth 
Corridor would be taken to Planning Committee, as per the constitutional 
arrangements for planning decisions.  
 

38.  Proposed Amendment to the Terms of Reference for the City Council's 
Scrutiny Committee  

 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that the changes to the terms of reference for the City Council’s 
Select Scrutiny Committee, as detailed in Appendix A, be approved.  
 

39.  Thanks to Outgoing Leader  
 

The Council took the opportunity to thank the outgoing Leader for his service to 
the City of Lincoln Council, which involved speeches from Group Leaders, 
individual councillors and a presentation.  
 

34



Council 14 May 2024 

 
Present:  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Biff Bean, 
Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor James Brown, 
Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Liz Bushell, 
Councillor Natasha Chapman, 
Councillor Martin Christopher, Councillor Annie Currier, 
Councillor Laura Danese, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Gary Hewson, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, 
Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Neil Murray, 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Anita Pritchard, 
Councillor Clare Smalley, Councillor Callum Roper, 
Councillor Hilton Spratt, Councillor Rachel Storer, 
Councillor Dylan Stothard, Councillor Naomi Tweddle, 
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Calum Watt, 
Councillor Joshua Wells and Councillor Emily Wood 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Aiden Wells and Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

 
1.  Election of Mayor  

 
On the nomination of Councillor Thomas Dyer and seconded by Councillor Hilton 
Spratt it was: 
 
RESOLVED that Coun
[...]
tive, as set out in Appendix A, be 
noted.  
 

(3) That the appointments to Committees, Sub-Committees, Chairs and Vice-
Chairs of Committees and Advocate Roles, as set out in Appendix A, be 
approved.  
 

(4) That the appointments to Outside Bodies, as detailed in Appendix B, be 
approved. 

 
8.  Calendar of Meetings for 2024/25  

 
It was moved, seconded and:  
 
RESOLVED that the Calendar of Meetings for 2024/25 be confirmed.  
 

36



NOTICE OF MOTION 
 

COUNCIL 16 JULY 2024 

 

 
City Bus Shelters 
 

Proposer - Cllr Natasha Chapman 
 

Seconder – Cllr Martin Christopher 
 
This Council notes: 
 

 The poor state of many of the bus shelters in our city, with badly damaged 
shelters being removed rather than repaired. 
 

 That bus shelters provide many benefits, including protecting people from bad 
weather, making them feel safer while waiting for the bus and allowing those 
less confident on their feet to access bus travel more easily. 

 

 Converting bus stop roofs into plant-covered habitats would help combat air 
pollution and provide food and shelter to pollinators who are at risk due to habitat 
loss, as well as being visually appealing and improving the appearance of our 
city. 

 

 The Council has committed to address the climate crisis by aiming for carbon 
Net Zero by 2030. 

 

 Hull Council have achieved this quite recently, using a grant from the UK shared 
prosperity fund and supported by Yorkshire Wildlife Trust, demonstrating the 
feasibility of this proposal. 

 

This Council believes: 
 

 That maintaining the existence and good repair of our bus shelters would 
promote the use of public transport in Lincoln, which will play a vital role in our 
strategy to reach Net Zero by 2030. 
 

 That making our bus shelters bee-friendly would bring benefits to biodiversity, 
public health, and the character of our city itself. 

 

This Council resolves to: 
 

 Investigate the feasibility and implementation of bee-friendly bus shelters in 
Lincoln. 

 

 Explore partnership opportunities with local businesses, gardening groups, and 
environmental charities (such as the Wildlife Trusts) to obtain funding through 
grants and sponsorship for bee-friendly bus shelter installation and maintenance 
and leverage expertise and community engagement in the design, planting, and 
upkeep of the bee-friendly shelters. 

 
 

37

Item No. 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

38



COUNCIL 16 JULY 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITIES 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

ANGELA ANDREWS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To note the updated Portfolio responsibilities for Executive Members. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

As per the Local Government Act 2000, the Council has adopted the Strong Leader 
and Executive model. The Leader is therefore responsible for appointing a member 
of the Executive and to delegate functions to that as a specifically allocated portfolio. 

  
3. Changes to the Executive Members Portfolios 

 
3.1 The key responsibilities of the Portfolio Holders have been updated and are 

attached as Appendix 1. 
  
4. Strategic Priorities  

 

4.1 Ensuring that the Council has effective arrangements in place for its Executive 
Committee members is a key part of the Council’s overall governance framework. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance  
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

5.2 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications from as a result of this report, the changes in 
Portfolios responsibilities will be reflected in the Council’s constitution. 
 

5.3 
 

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and 
in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that publi
[...]
 to the list of outside bodies schedule is proposed: - 

 

Outside Body Nomination 

Lincolnshire District Health 
Network 

 

Councillor D Nannestad  

District Council Health and 
Wellbeing Briefing 

 

Councillor D Nannestad 

 

 

3. Equality Implications 
 

3.1 Representation by Members of the Council on trusts/outside bodies ensures 
that the Council’s social inclusion and equality agendas are cascaded through 
organisations both within and outside the City. 
 
 

61

Item No. 11



4. Legal Implications 
 

4.1 As referred to in the Constitution it is the function of Council to appoint an 
Ethics and Engagement Committee and to receive nominations of 
representatives to serve on outside bodies/trusts. 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1 None arising from this report. 
 

6. Recommendation 
 

6.1 That amendment be made to the appointments list in accordance with 
paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 above. 

 
 
 
 
 
List of Background Papers: 

 
 
 
 
 

None 
 
Lead Officer:  

 
Ali Hewson, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Alison.hewson@lincoln.gov.uk 
 

62

mailto:Alison.hewson@lincoln.gov.uk


  
 

 

 
COUNCIL 
 

16 JULY 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
 

 
EXTRACT FROM COMMITTEE: EXECUTIVE – 3 JUNE 2024 - 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS REPORT 2023/24 (OUTTURN) 
 

REPORT BY: 
 
LEAD OFFICER: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 
 
ALI HEWSON, SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 

 
1. Matter for Council 

 
1.1 That the actual prudential indicators, as contained within Appendices A and B to the 

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators Report 
2023/24 report be approved.  
 

  
  
  
List of Background 
Papers: 
 

Executive– 3 June 2024, Minute.  
Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential 
Indicators Report 2023/24 

Lead Officer:  Ali Hewson, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone – 873372 

  

63

Item No. 12a



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 3 JUNE 2024 

 

 


Minutes of the meeting


Council 16 July 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Alan Briggs (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Biff Bean, 
Councillor James Brown, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Liz Bushell, 
Councillor Natasha Chapman, 
Councillor Martin Christopher, Councillor Annie Currier, 
Councillor Laura Danese, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Gary Hewson, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, 
Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Neil Murray, 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Callum Roper, 
Councillor Anita Pritchard, Councillor Clare Smalley, 
Councillor Dylan Stothard, Councillor Naomi Tweddle, 
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Calum Watt, 
Councillor Aiden Wells, Councillor Joshua Wells and 
Councillor Emily Wood 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Hilton Spratt, 
Councillor Rachel Storer and Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

 
9.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
items entitled Audit Committee Terms of Reference and Treasury Management 
Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators Report 2023/24, as his daughter 
worked within the Benefits team and his granddaughter worked in the Finance 
department of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 

10.  Former Councillor and Mayor,  Geoff Kirby - Minute's Silence  
 

Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of the late former Councillor and 
Mayor, Geoff Kirby.  
 

11.  Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meetings  
(a)   16 January 2024   

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 

(b)   27 February 2024   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 

(c)   14 May 2024   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024 be confirmed 
and signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
 
 



12.  Mayor's Announcements  
 

The Mayor was pleased to report on some of the activities he had undertaken 
since taking office, which included: 
 

 The Opening of the Cornhill Market, Lincoln 

 Attending a performance of Charlie and the Chocolate Factory at the New 
Theatre Royal in Lincoln 

 Supporting the Royal Logistics Core at the Waggoners Challenge at 
Sledmere House 

 Attending Lincoln Shrievalty Association Annual General Meeting 

 Attending the Lincolnshire Show 

 Attend Ecumenical Vespers at St Peter and St Paul’s in Lincoln 

 Attending NW Counselling Hub Open Day 

 Attending the Kyra Music Festival at the Epic Centre 

 Watching the Watoto Children’s Choir at Holy Cross Church 

 Attending the reburial of Mathew Finders in Donnington and welcoming the 
Mayor of Port Lincoln in South Australia to the event 

 Attending University of Lincoln Graduations 

 And attending the birthday celebrations of a constituent.  
 

13.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon  

 
Question from Member of the Public 
 
Question 
 
If funding was available, would it be considered to install outdoor exercise 
equipment in Whittons Park? Kompan, who completed the latest park 
improvements offered a range of multi-use bodyweight exercise equipment in 
their street workout catalogue which would be ideally suitable. To my knowledge, 
nothing of the sort existed in any outdoor spaces in the area that was freely and 
publicly available. Equipment of this nature would be excellent for a range of age 
groups, people who were unable to access regular gyms and those wishing to 
exercise outdoors. Whilst cardiovascular exercise was for the most part free of 
charge, quality strength training was obtained by a gym membership. In an era of 
budgeting, health and fitness should not have to be only available to those who 
can afford it. To that end, would the council be open to the idea of installing such 
equipment at Whittons Park? 
 
Answer 
 
All the city’s open spaces, including equipped play areas were important facilities 
in support of community health, be that physical or mental health. The Council’s 
tight financial position meant that it was not easily able to add new areas of 
responsibility such as outdoor gyms, no matter how beneficial they might be, if 
they added an ongoing revenue burden. Whilst capital funding for new initiatives 
like this could be hard to find, and was welcome when it was available, the real 
issue was the revenue funding required to inspect and maintain them in a safe 
condition ongoing. 
 
The Council’s focus was on maintaining current assets to a good standard, and 
seeking opportunities to improve our open spaces offer by innovative means, 



which was why I hoped to bring forward an income generation strategy in support 
of open spaces very shortly.  
 
There were many ways to exercise for free in our homes, our parks, our streets 
and our countryside, from walking running and cycling to organised activities and 
there were many free mobile apps such as StreetTag and Couch to 5K that could 
be used to help structure that activity or make it more fun. The Council worked 
with Active Lincolnshire and other partners to promote these in our communities 
and schools. 
 

14.  Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon  

 
Councillor Martin Christopher to Councillor Joshua Wells 
 
Question 
 
Could the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth provide details on the total 
amount of Section 106 monies requested by planning teams vs what was actually 
received, for the last five years? 
 
Answer 
 
The total amount of section 106 monies requested by the Planning Authority 
between 2019-2024 for development subsequently approved was £2,594,542.  
£1,339,044 had been secured via section 106 agreements typically following a 
viability process. 
  
Of those developments that had been built or had reached trigger points in that 
time, we had received £547,009.  Other approved developments had either not 
been carried out or of those that were currently under construction, had not yet 
met the required trigger point in the development to pay the section 106. 
  
There had been three applications since 2019 that had successfully 
demonstrated there was no viability to provide s106 monies. Only one of these 
applications was granted planning permission and in that case, it still had a s106 
agreement, to require the ability to re-visit the viability at the end of the build. Any 
increase in viability would be captured as a commuted sum towards the full s106 
request. 
  
The proposal at 18-20 Kingsway and the recent Lindum Terrace applications had 
S.106 requests, and both successfully demonstrated that there was no viability to 
provide s106 contributions. Both applications were refused on this basis.  
 
Councillor James Brown to Councillor Bob Bushell 
 
Question 
 
Could the portfolio holder list the sources and amounts of funding used to create 
the play area built in 2020 now occupying the site of the former St Giles Youth 
Centre on Swift Gardens? 
 
 
 
 



Answer 
 
The play area was funded using £60,200 of Section 106 funding and the existing 
multi-use games area was adopted from Lincolnshire County Council (LCC), with 
LCC providing £14,000 towards the cost of the refurbishment. 
 
Additionally, the County Council had contributed a commuted sum of £74,250 to 
support the play area inspection and grounds maintenance for a period of 15 
years. 
 
This information was available in a report to the Executive dated 30 August 2017. 
 
Councillor Clare Smalley to Cllr Donald Nannestad 
 
Question 
 
The Council set out great aspirations in our Vision 2025 document (which was 
very close to ending now). One measure of success was that the “Net number of 
council homes in the city has increased” could the portfolio holder provide figures 
to show this increase please. 
 
Answer 
 
During his time as Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing which began in 2018, the 
Council had added 442 properties to its stock.  
 
Very sadly, during the same period, the Council had lost 278 family homes due to 
the Right To Buy Scheme.  Over the period this was a net gain of 164 homes.   
 
This was a remarkable achievement given the two years lost to Covid-19, as well 
as the downturn in the economy, that had seen material and labour costs 
increase exponentially and the cost of borrowing driven up by a significant 
increase in national interest rates.  
 
The Council was expecting a further eleven new family homes to be added to its 
stock in October 2024 as a result of its Hermit Street development. 
 
Alongside this, again in the same period, the private sector and Registered 
Providers had built 176 affordable homes in the City.  
 
Supplementary question 
 
Does the Portfolio Holder consider this to be an aspirational figure? 
 
Answer 
 
Compared to other local authorities the Council was performing excellently. 
However, right to buy continued to be an issue and the Council continued to lose 
properties to it.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Councillor Natasha Chapman to Councillor Naomi Tweddle 
 
Question 
 
Given the recent change in national government and the possibility of increased 
funding for local government, if the Leader of the Council expects this increase to 
occur, what would their main priorities be? 
 
Answer 
 
The Leader of the Council advised that there had been a new dawn since the last 
meeting of the Council. The Council was continuing to work on Vision 2030, 
which would set the strategic vision for the Council and City over the coming five 
years. The Council continued to be ambitious and had an excellent track record in 
delivery of projects. The Council would continue to look to reduce inequality 
across the City; climate change continued to be a priority for the Council, along 
with addressing the housing crisis the City faced.  
 
Supplementary Question 
 
Would the Leader of the Council commit to freezing rents? 
 
Answer 
 
As set out above, the Executive was in the process of developing the Vision 2030 
and its priorities and therefore the Leader would not commit to any specific issue. 
 

15.  Motion Under Council Procedure Rule 14 - City Bus Shelters  
 

Councillor Natasha Chapman moved the following motion: 
 
“This Council notes: 
 

 The poor state of many of the bus shelters in our city, with badly damaged 
shelters being removed rather than repaired. 
 

 That bus shelters provide many benefits, including protecting people from 
bad weather, making them feel safer while waiting for the bus and allowing 
those less confident on their feet to access bus travel more easily. 

 

 Converting bus stop roofs into plant-covered habitats would help combat 
air pollution and provide food and shelter to pollinators who are at risk due 
to habitat loss, as well as being visually appealing and improving the 
appearance of our city. 

 

 The Council has committed to address the climate crisis by aiming for 
carbon Net Zero by 2030. 

 

 Hull Council have achieved this quite recently, using a grant from the UK 
shared prosperity fund and supported by Yorkshire Wildlife Trust, 
demonstrating the feasibility of this proposal. 

 

This Council believes: 
 



 That maintaining the existence and good repair of our bus shelters would 
promote the use of public transport in Lincoln, which will play a vital role in 
our strategy to reach Net Zero by 2030. 
 

 That making our bus shelters bee-friendly would bring benefits to 
biodiversity, public health, and the character of our city itself. 

 

This Council resolves to: 
 

 Investigate the feasibility and implementation of bee-friendly bus shelters 
in Lincoln. 

 

 Explore partnership opportunities with local businesses, gardening groups, 
and environmental charities (such as the Wildlife Trusts) to obtain funding 
through grants and sponsorship for bee-friendly bus shelter installation and 
maintenance and leverage expertise and community engagement in the 
design, planting, and upkeep of the bee-friendly shelters.” 

 
The above motion was seconded by Councillor Martin Christopher, who reserved 
his right to speak.  
 
During discussion of the motion, the following points were noted: 

 The current state of bus shelters across the City was a concern and 
improvements were required, of which some were branded with the City of 
Lincoln Council’s logo and therefore reflected badly on the Council. The 
motion sought to improve the visual nature of the bus shelters; remedy any 
defects; introduce wild flowers for insects; and would overall improve the 
City’s open spaces. Maintenance visits for the shelters would consist of 1 – 
2 times per year.   

 The seconder of the motion, having reserved his right to speak was invited 
to speak by the Mayor, who reiterated that the motion sought to improve 
the visual appearance of the bus shelters and make them a more 
welcoming and comfortable environment while waiting for a bus service. 
The proposal would bring both environmental and visual positive impacts; 
and the motion sought to explore funding options to make it possible. The 
shelters could also be used to display community information or news.  

 
The Leader of the Council was invited to speak. She advised that the motion was 
premature, as the Council was in discussions with the County Council on the 
responsibility of bus shelters. However, the Leader advised that she appreciated 
the spirit of the motion and this could perhaps be explored once discussions with 
the County Council had reached a conclusion. 
 
Councillor Chapman, who moved the original motion, was invited to give her right 
of reply. She advised it was pleasing that this topic could be discussed again in 
future once the discussions with the County Council had received a conclusion. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost.  
 

16.  Portfolio Responsibilities  
 

The Leader of the Council presented the changes to portfolio responsibilities. 
 
The report was noted.  
 



17.  Opposition Arrangements  
 

It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Constitution, as set out in the report, to 
reflect the position of shared opposition groups be approved, and that the 
proposal for 2024/25 – 2025/26 be noted.  
 

18.  Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 

It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that the changes to the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee, 
as detailed in Appendix A to the report, be approved.  
 

19.  Appointment of Independent Members: Audit Committee  
 

It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that the appointment of Jane Nellist and Dave Carter as 
Independent Members of the Audit Committee with effect from 1 September 
2024, be approved.  
 

20.  Amendments to Representatives on Committees and Outside Bodies  
 

It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that the amendment to the appointments to outside bodies list, as 
detailed in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 of the report, be approved.  
 

21.  To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council  
 

(a)   Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators Report 
2023/24 (Outturn)   
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that the actual prudential indicators, as detailed within Appendices A 
and B to the Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2023/24, be approved.  


